Resolution No. 267 July 21, 2015

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The SUNY Albany School Of Social Welfare For The Continuation Of The Masters In Social Work Internship Program - Department Of Social Services

Referred to: The Public Health and Social Services Committee (Chairman Lopez and Legislators Allen, Belfiglio, Litts and Provenzano)

Chairman of the Public Health and Social Services Committee, Craig V. Lopez, and Deputy Chairman Jeanette Provenzano offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Social Services; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of the Department of Social Services is requesting that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature be authorized to execute an agreement with the SUNY Albany School of Social Welfare for the continuation of the Masters in Social Work Internship Program; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services, through its Coordinated Children's Services Program, provides internship opportunities for the Masters of Social Works students that benefit both the students and the Department in that the students receive valuable experience and supervision in a clinical setting and the Department receives the services of the interns at no cost; and

WHEREAS, there is no financial impact to the County to permit the continuation of the internships; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to execute an agreement, and any amendments thereto, with SUNY Albany School of Social Welfare for the continuation of the Masters in Social Work Internship Program, in the form filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Maio)

Passed Committee: Public Health and Social Services on July 6, 2015

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 267 July 21, 2015

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The SUNY Albany School Of Social Welfare For The Continuation Of The Masters In Social Work Internship Program- Department Of Social Services

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 21st Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 23^{rd} Day of July in the year Two Thousand and Fifteen.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 23rd Day of July, 2015.

Approved by the County Executive this 24th Day of July, 2015.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature <u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive